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Ow AOE PENSION SCHEME IN HIMACHAL
PRADESH

S037. SHRI P. C. ADICHAN: Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the old age pension scheme was in force in part of Himachal Pradesh which had been transferred from the Punjab under reoraanisation scheme;

(b) if so. whether after transfer of these areas to Himachal Pradesh. Government have not allowed the old age pension in any fresh cases of persons belonging to these areas; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative, the reasons for rescinding the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
[DR. (SHRIMATI) PHULRENU GUHA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Persons who were getting old Aga Pension under the old Punjab Scheme, c:ontinue to get it.

(e) The question does not arise because only the pensions awarded under the Punjab Scheme continue to be paid. There is no other Old Age pension Scheme in operation In Himchal Pradesh.

PRODUCTION OF STEEL

S038. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY

ENGINEERING be pleased 10 lIala:
Ca) the present production of steel lit each Plant in the public lector and in tbe private sector;

(b) what production capacilY the exiIt. ing plants will have by Ihe end of Fourth -
Plan Plant-wise and how the incre3IC in production is being ensured; and

(c) how long will it take to start pr0-
ducing the steel that is being imported in the country and what steps have been talcca in this direction ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF STEEL and HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT): Ca)
The production of saleable steel during the period April-October, 1969 was as under:-

Public Sec/or
Bhilai Steel Plant .
Durgapur Steel Plant
Rourkela Steel Plant

Pri~atc Sector

(in '000
tonnes)
April-
October.
1969

821·]
263 -9
460·3

Tata Iron &; Steel Co.
Indian Iron &; Steel Co.

831·]
328 ·3

(b) The installed capacity unit-wise III anticipated by the end of the Fourth Fivo-Year Plan in terms of steel ingots will be aa follows:

Tala Iron & Steel
Co.
Indian Iron &;
Steel Co.

Bhiiai Steel Plaat
Durgapur Steel
Plant.
Rourkela Steel
Plant

(in million tonnes)

2 ·0

1 ·3 (the eltistina

2·05
1 ·6

1·8

capacity of
1 millioD
tonne is pro-
posed to be
increased by
0·3 million
tonnes with
the help of
a World Bank
Loan)

